This note explains the principal adjustment made by the Company in restating its Previous GAAP financial statements, including the
Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2017, and the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018.

99

4.1 Exemptions availed :

4.1.1 Deemed Cost for Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets :

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets recognised
as of April 1, 2017 (the transition date), measured as per the Previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the
transition date under Ind AS.

4.1.2 Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets :

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the
date of transition to Ind AS.

4.1.3 Fair Value of Financials Assets and Liabilities :

As per Ind AS exemption, the Company has not fair valued the financial assets and liabilities retrospectively and has measured the same
prospectively.

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2018 (` in crore)

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2018

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from Operations

Interest Income 4.1.6 1,631.03 11.56  1,642.59

Fees Income  50.86   -  50.86

Bad Debts Recovered  0.29   -  0.29

Total Revenue from Operations 1,682.18  11.56  1,693.74

Expenses

Finance Costs 4.1.6  981.37   3.43  984.80

Impairment on Financial Instruments (Expected Credit Loss)  32.49 -  32.49

Employee Benefit Expenses 4.1.7 &  54.52 3.05  57.57

4.1.8

Depreciation and Amortisation  3.09 -  3.09

Establishment Expenses  11.44 -  11.44

Other Expenses  37.20   -  37.20

Total Expenses 1,120.11 6.48  1,126.59

Profit Before Tax  562.07  5.08  567.15

Tax Expense

Current Tax 4.1.8  166.00 0.11  166.11

Deferred Tax (Net) 4.1.5 33.39   (35.10)  (1.71)

Total Tax Expense  199.39  (34.99)  164.40

Profit for the period  362.68  40.07  402.75
Other Comprehensive Income
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or (Loss)

(i) Re-measurements of defined benefit plans 4.1.8 & - (0.30) (0.30)
4.1.9

(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 4.1.8 & - 0.11 0.11

to Profit or (Loss) 4.1.9

Other Comprehensive Income - (0.19) (0.19)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 362.68 39.88 402.56

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

100

Reconciliation of Equity
(`  in crore)

Particulars Note Balance Sheet As At Opening Balance Sheet As At
March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Previous Adjustments Ind AS Previous Adjustments Ind AS
GAAP* GAAP*

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 17.47 - 17.47 11.01 - 11.01
Bank Balances other than above 59.38 - 59.38 63.37 - 63.37
Loans 4.1.6 15,483.70 (32.13) 15,451.57 13,182.43 (43.69) 13,138.74
Investments 4.1.4 158.15 (0.21) 157.94 163.12 (0.18) 162.94
Other Financial Assets 4.80 - 4.80 5.86 - 5.86
Total Financial Assets 15,723.50 (32.34) 15,691.16 13,425.79 (43.87) 13,381.92

Non-Financial Assets
Current Tax Assets (Net) 30.40 - 30.40 29.69 - 29.69
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 4.1.5 (156.41) 202.07 45.66 (123.02) 166.97 43.95
Property, Plant and Equipment 14.12 - 14.12 13.12 - 13.12
Other Intangible Assets 1.30 - 1.30 0.58 - 0.58
Other Non-Financial Assets 2.53 - 2.53 3.39 - 3.39
Total Non-Financial Assets (108.06) 202.07 94.01 (76.24) 166.97 90.73
Total Assets 15,615.44 169.73 15,785.17 13,349.55 123.10 13,472.65

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Payables
(A) Trade Payables

(i) Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises - - - - - -

(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises 2.87 - 2.87 5.18 - 5.18

(B) Other Payables
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises - - - - - -
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises - - - - - -

Debt Securities 4.1.6 4,813.44 (4.41) 4,809.03 2,387.00 (4.80) 2,382.20
Borrowings
(Other than Debt Securities) 7,685.69 - 7,685.69 8,091.24 - 8,091.24
Deposits 1,439.40 - 1,439.40 1,468.83 - 1,468.83
Subordinated Liabilities 4.1.6 35.00 (0.18) 34.82 35.00 (0.21) 34.79
Other Financial Liabilities 215.68 - 215.68 215.38 - 215.38
Total Financial Liabilities 14,192.08 (4.59) 14,187.49 12,202.63 (5.01) 12,197.62

Non-Financial Liabilities
Provisions 6.53 - 6.53 6.27 - 6.27
Other Non-Financial Liabilities 35.91 - 35.91 27.44 - 27.44
Total Non-Financial Liabilities 42.44 - 42.44 33.71 - 33.71
Total Liabilities 14,234.52 (4.59) 14,229.93 12,236.34 (5.01) 12,231.33

EQUITY
Equity 73.14 - 73.14 72.91  - 72.91
Other Equity 1,307.78  174.32 1,482.10 1,040.30  128.11 1,168.41
Total Equity 1,380.92 174.32 1,555.24 1,113.21 128.11 1,241.32

Total Liabilities and Equity 15,615.44 169.73 15,785.17 13,349.55 123.10 13,472.65

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

101

4.1.4 Investments :

Under Previous GAAP, the transaction cost incurred on acquisition, of Investments in Government Securities, were valued at Amortised
Cost on Straight Line Method while under Ind AS such cost are included in the initial recognition amount of Investments in Government
Securities and recognised against Interest Income using Effective Interest Method. Consequently, Investment in Government Securities
on the date of transition has decreased by ` 0.17 crore and for the year ended March 31, 2018 has decreased by ` 0.03 crore.